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禁止行為
Prohibited actions
Unzulässige Handlungen
Actions interdites
Azioni proibite
Acciones prohibidas
Verboden acties
Förbjudna åtgärder
Ações proibidas
Czynności zabronione

Yasak eylemler
Zakázané činnosti
Запрещенные действия
금지 행위
禁止行为
禁止行為
ข้อห้ามปฏิบัติ

Các hành động bị nghiêm cấm
Tindakan-tindakan yang dilarang
Tindakan terlarang

ダイヤルデプスゲージ
►安全に関するご注意
商品のご使用に当たっては、記載の仕様・機能・使用上の注意に従っ
てご使用ください。それ以外でご使用になりますと安全性を損なうおそれがあり
ます。

►海外移転に関するご注意
本製品は「外国為替及び外国貿易法」の規制対象品です。本製品やその技術を
海外移転する場合は、事前に弊社にご相談ください。

 使用上の注意   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• 使用前に下記事項に注意して必ずゼロ点を確認してください。

- 急激な温度変化は避け、部屋の温度に十分なじませてください。
- 測定面及び目盛面の切粉・ゴミを取り除いてください。
- デプスゲージをご使用の前には、必ず定盤等で測定面と基準面を合わせ、本尺
とバーニヤのゼロ点が合致していることを確認してください。

• 本商品を初めて使用するときは、油を染み込ませた柔らかい布などで本商品に塗
られている防錆油を拭き取り、付属の電池を本商品にセットしてください。

• 防錆油が乾燥して作動が重くなる場合があるので、布で摺動面を拭き、さらに油を
少し塗布してご使用ください。良好な作動が得られます。

• 本尺、特に基準端面にはきれいな油を塗布してください。基準面を保護し、ス
ライダの摺動を良くします。

• 使用後は防錆処理を行ってください。錆は故障の原因となります。

 いつでも見られるように本書を大切に保管してください。 
 詳しい説明は、https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jpをご覧ください。 

Dial Depth Gage
►Safety Precautions
To ensure operator safety, use this instrument in conformance with the directions and 
specifications given in this User's Manual. Non-conformance to the instructions may compromise 
safety.
►Notes on Export Regulations
Do not commit an act which could, directly or indirectly, violate any law or regulation of Japan, your 
country, or any other international treaty, relating to the export or re-export of any commodities.

Precautions for Use  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Be sure to check the zero point by following points to notice below.

- Do not perfom the adjustment at sites where the temperature will change abruptly. Thermally 
stabilize the instrument sufficiently at room temperature.

- Before measuring, wipe chipping/dust/dirt off the sliding surfaces, measuring faces, and graduated 
surfaces.

- Before taking measurements with the depth gage, make sure that zero lines of the vernier and main 
scales coincide when the measuring face and reference surface are set even on a surface plate.

• Before using this product for the first time, wipe the rust preventive oil from the product with a soft 
cloth soaked with cleaning oil.

•  If rust preventive oil oil is dried, the product might not operate smoothly. Wipe a sliding surface with a 
cloth and then apply a little oil to use the product. This can make the product operate smoothly.

• Apply clean oil to the sliding surfaces especially the reference surfaces. Lack of oil may cause 
scratches on the critical surfaces, resulting in unsmooth slider movements.

• After use, take corrosion prevention measures. Corrosion can cause the instrument to malfunction.

 KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 
 For more information, refer to https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 
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Głębokościomierz czujnikowy
►Środki ostrożności
W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa operatora należy używać niniejszego przyrządu zgodnie 
z wytycznymi i specyfikacjami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Nieprzestrzeganie zaleceń 
podanych w niniejszej instrukcji może stać się przyczyną zagrożenia.
►Uwagi dotyczące przepisów eksportowych
Nie należy naruszać, w sposób bezpośredni lub pośredni, przepisów prawnych obowiązujących w Japonii, 
kraju użytkownika oraz wszelkich innych umów międzynarodowych dotyczących wywozu lub reeksportu 
towarów.

 Środki ostrożności podczas użytkowania  ----------------------------------------------------
• Sprawdzić punkt zerowy zgodnie z poniższymi wskazówkami.

- Nie wykonywać regulacji w warunkach zmiennej temperatury. Odczekać, aż przyrząd osiągnie 
temperaturę pokojową.

- Przed pomiarem usunąć wióry, pył i zanieczyszczenia z powierzchni ślizgowych, powierzchni 
pomiarowych i powierzchni z podziałką.

- Przed wykonaniem pomiaru przy użyciu głębokościomierza upewnić się, że linie zerowe noniusza i 
głównej podziałki pokrywają się, gdy powierzchnia pomiarowa i powierzchnia odniesienia są 
wyrównane na płycie traserskiej.

• Przed pierwszym użyciem przyrządu usunąć olej antykorozyjny miękką ściereczką zwilżoną olejem 
czyszczącym.

•  Zaschnięty olej antykorozyjny może wpływać na płynny ruch przyrządu. Przed użyciem przyrządu 
należy wytrzeć powierzchnie ślizgowe ściereczką, a następnie nanieść niewielką ilość oleju. Pozwoli to 
przywrócić płynny ruch przyrządu.

• Nanieść czysty olej na powierzchnie ślizgowe, szczególnie na powierzchnie odniesienia. Brak oleju 
może powodować zarysowania na krytycznych powierzchniach, wpływając na płynny ruch przyrządu.

• Po zakończeniu pracy z przyrządem należy go zabezpieczyć przed korozją. W innym przypadku 
przyrząd może nie działać prawidłowo.

 ZACHOWAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ DO PÓŹNIEJSZEGO WYKORZYSTANIA. 
 Więcej informacji znajduje się na stronie internetowej https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Profondimetro a quadrante
►Precauzioni di sicurezza
Per garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore, utilizzare questo strumento in conformità 
con le indicazioni e le specifiche fornite in questo manuale d'uso. La mancata osservanza delle 
istruzioni può compromettere la sicurezza.
►Note sui regolamenti in materia di esportazione
Non commettere alcun atto che possa, direttamente o indirettamente, violare qualsiasi legge o 
regolamento del Giappone, del paese di residenza o di qualsiasi altro trattato internazionale 
relativo all'esportazione o alla riesportazione di merci.

 Precauzioni per l'impiego   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Assicurarsi di controllare il punto zero secondo i seguenti punti:

- Non effettuare la regolazione in luoghi in cui la temperatura cambia bruscamente. Stabilizzare 
termicamente lo strumento a temperatura ambiente.

- Prima di misurare, rimuovere trucioli / polvere / sporco dalle superfici di scorrimento, dalle superfici di 
misurazione e dalle superfici graduate.

- Prima di eseguire misurazioni con l'asta di profondità, assicurarsi che le linee zero del calibro a corsoio e 
le scale principali coincidano quando la faccia di misurazione e la superficie di riferimento sono impostate 
uniformemente su un piano di riscontro.

• Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto per la prima volta, rimuovere l'olio antiruggine con un panno morbido 
imbevuto di olio detergente.

•  Se l'olio antiruggine è seccato, il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente. Pulire la superficie di 
scorrimento con un panno e quindi applicare una piccola quantità di olio per utilizzare il prodotto. In questo 
modo il prodotto funzionerà correttamente.

• Applicare olio pulito sulle superfici di scorrimento, in particolare sulle superfici di riferimento. La mancanza  
di olio può causare graffi sulle superfici critiche, causando movimenti irregolari del cursore.

• Dopo l'uso, adottare misure per la prevenzione della corrosione. La corrosione può causare il 
malfunzionamento dello strumento.

 CONSERVARE QUESTO MANUALE PER CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE. 

 Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento a https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Tiefenmesser mit Messuhr
►Sicherheitshinweise
Um die Sicherheit des Anwenders zu gewährleisten, ist das Gerät unter Befolgung der in 
vorliegender Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Anweisungen und Spezifikationen zu bedienen. 
Nichtbeachtung der Hinweise kann die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen.

►Hinweise zur Exportkontrolle
Begehen Sie keine Handlungen, die bezüglich der Ausfuhr oder Wiederausfuhr von Waren mittel- oder 
unmittelbar die Gesetze oder Vorschriften Japans, Ihres Landes oder ein internationales Abkommen verletzen.

 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Handhabung   --------------------------------------------------
• Unbedingt Nullpunkt überprüfen und dabei folgende Hinweise befolgen:

- Nicht an Orten einstellen, die plötzlichen Temperaturänderungen ausgesetzt sind. Dem Messgerät 
ausreichend Zeit lassen, um sich an die Umgebungstemperatur anzupassen.

- Vor dem Messen Späne, Staub und Schmutz von den Gleitflächen, Messflächen und gestuften Flächen 
abwischen.

- Vor dem Messen mit dem Tiefenmesser sicherstellen, dass die Nulllinien des Nonius und der Hauptskalen 
übereinstimmen, wenn die Messfläche und die Referenzfläche auf einer flachen Grundplatte abgeglichen 
werden.

• Den Messschieber vor der ersten Verwendung mit einem weichen, in Reinigungsöl getränkten Tuch abwischen, 
um ihn von Rostschutzöl zu säubern.

• Eingetrocknetes Rostschutzöl kann die Leichtgängigkeit des Messgeräts beeinträchtigen. Vor Verwendung des 
Messgeräts die Gleitflächen mit einem Tuch abwischen und dann ein wenig Öl auftragen. Auf diese Weise wird 
das Gerät wieder leichtgängig.

• Reinigungsöl auf die Gleitflächen und insbesondere auf die Referenzflächen auftragen. Ungeölte kritische 
Oberflächen fördern die Kratzerbildung und können die Leichtgängigkeit der Schieberbewegungen 
beeinträchtrigen.

• Messgerät nach Gebrauch vor Korrosion schützen. Korrosion kann die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Messgeräts 
beeinträchtigen.

 DIESE ANLEITUNG ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN. 

 Für weitere Informationen siehe: https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Dieptemeter met meetklok
►Veiligheidsmaatregelen
Om de veiligheid van de gebruiker te waarborgen, gebruikt u dit instrument in 
overeenstemming met de richtlijnen en specificaties in deze gebruikershandleiding. Het niet 
naleven van de instructies kan de veiligheid in gevaar brengen.
►Opmerkingen over exportregelgeving
Doe geen handeling die direct of indirect in strijd is met wet of regelgeving van Japan, uw land of 
enig ander internationaal verdrag met betrekking tot de export of doorlevering van goederen.

 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor gebruik   -----------------------------------------------------------
• Controleer zeker het nulpunt door de vermelde punten hieronder te volgen.

- Voer de instelling niet uit op plaatsen waar de temperatuur abrupt verandert. Stabiliseer het instrument 
voldoende bij kamertemperatuur.

- Veeg voordat u gaat meten schilfers/stof/vuil weg van de glijvlakken, meetvlakken en gegradueerde 
oppervlakken.

- Voordat u metingen met de dieptemeter uitvoert, moet u ervoor zorgen dat nullijnen van de Nonius en 
de hoofdschalen samenvallen wanneer het meetvlak en het referentieoppervlak even zijn ingesteld op 
een oppervlakteplaat.

• Voordat u dit product voor de eerste keer gebruikt, veegt u de roestwerende olie van het product af met 
een zachte doek gedrenkt in reinigingsolie.

•  Als de roestwerende olie is opgedroogd, werkt het product mogelijk niet soepel. Veeg een glijdend 
oppervlak af met een doek en breng een beetje olie aan om het product te gebruiken. Daarna kan het 
product weer soepel werken.

• Breng schone olie aan op de glijdende oppervlakken, vooral op de referentievlakken. Gebrek aan olie kan 
krassen veroorzaken op de kritische oppervlakken, wat resulteert in onaangename schuifbewegingen.

• Neem na gebruik maatregelen voor corrosiepreventie. Corrosie kan een storing veroorzaken.

 BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING TER REFERENTIE. 
 Ga naar https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp voor meer informatie. 

Medidor de profundidad con carátula
►Precauciones de seguridad
Para garantizar la seguridad del operario, utilice el instrumento de conformidad con 
las instrucciones y especificaciones que constan en este Manual del usuario. El 
incumplimiento  
de las instrucciones puede poner en riesgo la seguridad.
►Notas sobre los reglamentos de exportación
No cometa ningún acto que pueda, directa o indirectamente, infringir alguna ley o normativa de 
Japón, su país o de cualquier otro tratado internacional relativo a la exportación o reexportación 
de cualquier producto.

 Precauciones para el uso   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Asegúrese de verificar el punto cero siguiendo los puntos a continuación.

- No realice el ajuste en lugares en los que la temperatura puede cambiar bruscamente. Estabilice térmicamente el 
instrumento a temperatura ambiente de forma adecuada.

- Antes de realizar la medición, limpie las rebabas, polvo y suciedad de las superficies deslizantes, las caras de 
medición y las superficies graduadas.

- Antes de realizar mediciones con el medidor de profundidad, asegúrese que las líneas cero del vernier y de las 
reglas principales coinciden cuando la cara de medición y la superficie de referencia están en la mesa de granito 
(referencia).

• Antes de utilizar este calibrador vernier por primera vez, limpie el aceite anticorrosivo del instrumento con un paño 
suave empapado en alcohol isopropílico.

•  Si el aceite anticorrosivo está seco, es posible que el instrumento no funcione adecuadamente. Limpie la superficie 
deslizante con un paño y luego aplique un poco de aceite para usar el instrumento. Esto ayuda a que el instrumento 
funcione adecuadamente.

• Aplique el aceite de limpieza en las superficies deslizantes, en especial en las superficies de referencia. La falta de 
aceite puede provocar rasguños y marcas en las superficies críticas, dando como resultado un movimiento irregular 
del vernier.

• Después del uso, adopte medidas para prevenir la corrosión. La corrosión puede causar fallos en el instrumento.

 CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS. 

 Para obtener más información, consulte https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Kadranlı Derinlik Ölçer
►Güvenlik Önlemleri
Operatörün güvenliğini sağlamak için, cihazı bu Kullanım Kılavuzunda belirtilen talimat 
ve yönetmeliklere uygun olarak kullanın. Talimatlara uyulmaması, güvenliği tehlikeye atabilir.
►İhracat Düzenlemeleri Hakkında Notlar
Herhangi bir malın ihracatı veya yeniden ihracatı ile ilgili olarak doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak 
Japonya'nın, ülkenizin veya diğer herhangi bir uluslararası antlaşmanın yasalarını veya 
düzenlemelerini ihlal edebilecek bir harekette bulunmayın.

 Kullanım Önlemleri   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Aşağıdaki noktalara dikkat ederek sıfır noktasını kontrol ettiğinizden emin olun.

- Sıcaklığın aniden değişeceği yerlerde ayarlamayı gerçekleştirmeyin. Cihazı yeterince bir süre oda 
sıcaklığında bekletin.

- Ölçüm yapmadan önce, kayan yüzeyler, ölçüm yüzleri ve kademeli yüzeylerdeki talaşı/tozu/kiri 
temizleyin.

- Derinlik mastarı ile ölçüm yapmadan önce, ölçüm yüzü ve referans yüzey, bir yüzey plakası 
üzerinde düzgün durduğunda vernierin sıfır çizgilerinin ve ana ölçeklerin kesiştiğinden emin olun.

• Bu ürünü ilk kez kullanmadan önce temizleyici yağa batırılmış yumuşak bir bez kullanarak pas 
önleyici yağı üründen giderin.

• Pas önleyici yağın kuruması halinde ürün düzgün çalışmayabilir. Kaygan bir yüzeyi bezle silin ve 
ürünü kullanmak için biraz yağ uygulayın. Bu, ürünün sorunsuz çalışmasını sağlayabilir.

• Kayma yüzeylerine, özellikle referans yüzeylere temiz yağ sürün. Yağ eksikliği kritik yüzeylerde 
çiziklere neden olabilir ve bu da kayma hareketlerinin bozulmasına neden olabilir.

• Kullanımdan sonra korozyona karşı önlemler alın. Korozyon kumpasın arızalanmasına neden 
olabilir.

 BU KILAVUZU GELECEKTE KULLANMAK ÜZERE SAKLAYIN. 

 Daha fazla bilgi için https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp sitesini ziyaret edin. 

Djupmått med urtavla
►Säkerhetsföreskrifter
För att säkerställa användarens säkerhet ska detta instrument användas i enlighet 
med anvisningarna och specifikationerna i denna användarhandbok. Bristande överensstämmelse 
med anvisningarna kan äventyra säkerheten.
►Anmärkningar om exportföreskrifter
Utför inte en handling som direkt eller indirekt kan bryta mot någon lag eller förordning i Japan 
eller i ditt land eller något annat internationellt avtal som gäller export eller återexport av varor.

 Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning   --------------------------------------------------------
• Kontrollera nollpunkten genom att följa punkterna nedan.

- Gör inte justeringen på platser där temperaturen kan ändras hastigt. Stabilisera instrumentet 
tillräckligt varmt i rumstemperatur.

- Torka av flis/damm/smuts av glidytorna, mätytorna och de graderade ytorna innan du mäter.
- Innan du gör mätningar med djupmåttet, se till att nollstrecken på vernierskalan och huvudskalan 

sammanfaller när mätytan och referensytan är jämnt inställda på en ytplatta.
• Innan du använder det här skjutmåttet för första gången, ska den rostskyddande oljan torkas av från 

mätaren med en mjuk trasa som fuktats med rengöringsolja.
•  Om den rostskyddande oljan torkar ut kan det leda till att produkten inte fungerar optimalt. Torka en 

glidyta med en trasa och applicera sedan lite olja för att använda produkten. Detta kan göra att 
produkten fungerar optimalt.

• Applicera ren olja på glidytorna, framför allt på referensytorna. Brist på olja kan orsaka repor på de 
kritiska ytorna, vilket kan leda till ojämna glidrörelser.

• Utför korrisionsskyddande åtgärder efter användning. Korrosion kan leda till att instrumentet inte 
fungerar som det ska.

 BEHÅLL DENNA ANVÄNDARHANDBOK FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK. 
 Se https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp för mer information. 

Medidor de profundidade com relógio
►Precauções de segurança
Para garantir a segurança do operador, use este instrumento em conformidade com as instruções e 
especificações apresentadas no Manual do Utilizador. A não conformidade com as instruções pode comprometer 
a segurança.
►Notas sobre os Regulamentos de Exportação
Não cometa qualquer ato que possa, direta ou indiretamente, violar qualquer lei ou regulamento do Japão, do seu 
país ou qualquer outro tratado internacional, relacionado com a exportação ou reexportação de quaisquer 
mercadorias.

 Precauções de utilização   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Certifique-se de que verificou o ponto zero seguindo os pontos do aviso abaixo.

- Não efetue o ajuste em locais onde a temperatura possa mudar bruscamente. Deixe o instrumento 
estabilizar a nível térmico durante tempo suficiente à temperatura ambiente.

- Antes de medir, limpe as lascas/poeira/sujidade das superfícies deslizantes, faces de medição e 
superfícies graduadas.

- Antes de fazer medições com o paquímetro com vernier, verifique se as linhas zero das escalas vernier e 
principal coincidem quando o bico está fechado e se não é observável qualquer fenda no bico contra a luz.

- Antes de fazer medições com o medidor de profundidade, verifique se as linhas zero das escalas  
vernier e principal coincidem quando a face de medição e a superfície de referência estão tocando 
uniformemente numa superfície de referência.

• Não use o paquímetro com vernier numa peça de trabalho que esteja girando; isso é perigoso e as faces 
de medição ficarão desgastadas.

• Antes de usar este produto pela primeira vez, retire o óleo de proteção antioxidante do produto com um 
pano macio embebido em óleo de limpeza.

•  Se o óleo antioxidante estiver seco, o produto pode não funcionar suavemente. Limpe uma superfície 
deslizante com um pano e depois aplique um pouco de óleo antes de usar o produto. Isso pode fazer com 
que o produto funcione sem problemas.

• Aplique óleo limpo nas superfícies deslizantes, especialmente nas superfícies de referência. A falta de óleo 
pode causar arranhões nas superfícies críticas, daí podendo resultar movimentos pouco suaves do cursor.

• Após a utilização, tome medidas de prevenção da corrosão. A corrosão pode causar o mau funcionamento 
do instrumento.

 GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA. 
 Para mais informações, consulte https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Jauge de profondeur avec comparateur
►Consignes de sécurité
Pour éviter tout risque de blessures, veillez à respecter les instructions et consignes qui 
figurent dans ce document. Dans le cas contraire, la sécurité peut être compromise.
►Remarques relatives à la législation en matière d'exportation
Abstenez-vous de toute action pouvant constituer, directement ou indirectement, une infraction aux lois et 
réglementations du Japon ou de tout autre pays, ou à nimporte quel autre traité international, en lien avec 
l'exportation ou la réexportation de toute marchandise.

 Précautions d'utilisation   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Assurez-vous de vérifier le point zéro en respectant la procédure ci-dessous.

- Le réglage doit être effectué dans un endroit non soumis à des variations brutales de température. 
Patientez suffisamment pour que la température de l'instrument se stabilise à la température de la pièce.

-  Avant de procéder à la mesure, essuyez les surfaces de glissement, les surfaces de mesure et les 
surfaces graduées pour éliminer les copeaux/la poussière/la saleté.

- Avant d'effectuer des mesures avec la jauge de profondeur, assurez-vous que les graduations du vernier 
et de la règle principale coïncident lorsque la surface de mesure et la surface de référence sont disposées 
à plat sur un marbre.

• Avant la première utilisation, essuyez le pied à coulisse avec un chiffon doux imbibé d'un produit nettoyant 
pour le débarrasser de l'huile anti-rouille.

•  La présence d'huile anti-rouille séchée peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit. Essuyez les 
surfaces de coulissement avec un chiffon, puis appliquez une pointe d'huile avant d'utiliser le produit. Cela 
contribue à un fonctionnement sans à-coup.

• Appliquez de l’huile propre sur les surfaces de glissement, en particulier les surfaces de référence. Un 
manque d'huile peut favoriser la formation de rayures sur les surfaces critiques et être ainsi à l'origine de 
mouvements irréguliers du coulisseau.

• Après utilisation, appliquez des mesures de prévention de la corrosion. La corrosion peut entraîner un 
dysfonctionnement de l'instrument.

 CONSERVEZ CE DOCUMENT AFIN DE POUVOIR LE CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT. 

 Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

带表深度尺

▲

安全须知
为确保操作者安全，请按照本用户手册中的指示和规范使用本仪器，不遵守这些
说明可能会危及安全。

▲

出口管制条例
应同意并遵守不得直接或者间接违反日本或客户方国家的法律，以及任何有关
此商品出口、再出口的其它国际协议的行为约定。

 使用注意事项  -------------------------------------------

•• 务必按照下列注意点检查零点。
-•请勿在温度可能突然变化的地方进行调节。在室温下使仪器充分地热稳定。
-•在测量之前，请擦去滑动面、测量面和刻度面上的碎屑/灰尘/污垢。
-•在用深度尺进行测量之前，须将测量面和基准面在平板上对齐，且确保游标尺和
主标尺的零线重合。

•• 首次使用本产品前，请用浸有清洗油的软布擦除产品上的防锈油。
•• •如果防锈油已干燥，产品可能使用不顺畅。使用产品前，请用布擦拭滑动面，然后涂
抹少量油。此操作可以使产品使用顺畅。
•• 请在滑动面尤其是基准面上涂抹清洁油。缺油可能会在表面上造成刮擦，从而导致
尺框运动不顺畅。
•• 使用后应采取防腐措施。腐蚀可能导致仪器失灵。

 保管好本手册以备将来参考。 

 有关更多信息，请参见https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp。 

Pengukur Kedalaman dengan Jarum
►Peringatan Keselamatan
Untuk memastikan keselamatan operator, gunakan instrumen ini sesuai dengan arahan dan spesifikasi 
dalam Panduan Pengguna ini. Ketidakpatuhan terhadap petunjuk dapat membahayakan keselamatan.
►Catatan Mengenai Peraturan Ekspor
Jangan lakukan tindakan yang, secara langsung atau tidak langsung, dapat melanggar 
undang-undang atau peraturan di Jepang, di negara Anda, atau perjanjian internasional lainnya, 
yang berkaitan dengan ekspor atau ekspor ulang komoditas apa pun.

 Peringatan Penggunaan   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Jangan lupa melakukan pemeriksaan titik acuan dengan memperhatikan hal-hal penting sebagai berikut.

- Jangan melakukan penyesuaian di tempat-tempat yang mungkin mengalami perubahan suhu 
mendadak. Stabilkan suhu instrumen pada suhu kamar.

- Sebelum mengukur, bersihkan serpihan/debu/kotoran dari permukaan geser, permukaan ukur, dan 
permukaan bergerigi menggunakan lap.

- Sebelum mengukur dengan pengukur kedalaman, pastikan garis nol jangka sorong dan skala utama 
berimpit ketika permukaan ukur dan permukaan acuan diratakan pada pelat permukaan.

• Sebelum menggunakan produk ini untuk pertama kalinya, lap oli pencegah karat pada produk 
menggunakan kain lembut yang dibasahi dengan oli pembersih.

•  Jika oli pencegah karat mengering, produk mungkin tidak dapat beroperasi dengan lancar. Lap 
permukaan geser menggunakan kain, kemudian oleskan sedikit oli agar produk dapat digunakan. 
Langkah ini dapat memperlancar kerja produk.

• Berikan oli bersih ke permukaan geser, khususnya permukaan acuan. Kurangnya oli dapat menyebabkan 
goresan pada permukaan, yang mengakibatkan penggeser tidak bergerak dengan lancar.

• Setelah penggunaan, lakukan langkah-langkah untuk mencegah korosi. Korosi dapat menyebabkan 
instrumen tidak berfungsi.

 SIMPAN PANDUAN INI UNTUK BAHAN ACUAN SEWAKTU-WAKTU DIPERLUKAN. 
 Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, lihat https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

다이얼 뎁스 게이지
▶안전 예방 수칙
제품을 사용할 때, 기재된 사양ㆍ기능ㆍ주의사항에 따라서 사용해 주십시오. 
기재된 목적 이외의 용도로 제품을 사용할 경우, 안전을 해칠 우려가 있습니다.

▶해외 이전에 관한 주의
상품의 수출 또는 재수출과 관련하여 일본과 한국 또는 기타 국제조약에 관한 
법률이나 법규를 위반할 수 있는 행위를 범하지 마십시오.

 사용 상 주의사항  -----------------------------------------------------------------------

 • 아래 주의사항에 따라 영점을 확인하십시오.
- 본 제품을 온도 변화가 급격한 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오. 사용 전에 상온에

서 제품의 열적 특성을 안정화하십시오.
- 측정면 및 눈금면에 묻은 오일과 먼지는 거즈 혹은 섀미 가죽을 사용하여 제거

하십시오.
- 뎁스 게이지를 사용하기 전에 반드시 정반 등으로 측정면과 기준면을 맞추어 어

미자와 버니어의 영점이 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
 • 본 제품을 처음 사용하는 경우 클리닝 오일을 적신 부드러운 천 등으로 제품에 묻
어 있는 방청제를 닦아내 주십시오.

 •  방청제가 건조되면 제품이 부드럽게 작동하지 않을 수 있습니다. 슬라이딩면을 
천으로 닦은 다음 약간의 오일을 바르고 제품을 사용하십시오. 이렇게 하면 제품
이 원활하게 작동할 수 있습니다.

 • 슬라이딩면, 특히 기준면에 클리닝 오일을 바르십시오. 오일이 부족하면 표면이 
긁혀 슬라이더가 부드럽게 움직이지 않을 수 있습니다.

 • 사용 후에는 방청 처리를 해 주십시오. 부식으로 인해 오작동 할 수 있습니다.

 향후 참조할 수 있도록 이 매뉴얼을 보관해 주십시오. 

 자세한 내용은 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp를 참조하십시오. 

Tolok Kedalaman Dail
►Pengawasan Keselamatan
Untuk memastikan keselamatan pengendali, gunakan instrumen ini dengan mematuhi panduan 
dan spesifikasi yang diberikan dalam Buku Panduan Pengguna ini. Kegagalan mematuhi arahan 
boleh menjejaskan keselamatan.
►Nota mengenai Peraturan Eksport
Jangan lakukan tindakan yang boleh, secara langsung atau tidak langsung, melanggar 
mana-mana undang-undang atau peraturan Jepun, negara anda, atau mana-mana triti 
antarabangsa lain, berkenaan eksport atau eksport semula sebarang komoditi.

 Pengawasan Penggunaan   -------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Pastikan titik sifar diperiksa dengan mengikuti perkara-perkara yang diberitahu di bawah.

- Jangan melakukan pelarasan di tapak di mana suhu akan berubah secara mendadak. Dengan 
secukupnya menstabilkan instrumen pada suhu bilik.

- Sebelum mengukur, bersihkan serpihan/habuk/kotoran permukaan gelangsar, muka pengukur dan 
permukaan bersenggat.

- Sebelum mengambil pengukuran dengan pengukur kedalaman, pastikan garis sifar vernier dan skala utama 
bertepatkan apabila permukaan pengukur dan permukaan rujukan ditetapkan samaan pada plat permukaan.

• Sebelum menggunakan produk ini buat kali pertama, lap minyak pencegah karat daripada produk 
dengan kain lembut yang direndam dengan minyak pembersih.

•  Jika minyak pencegah karat kering, produk mungkin tidak beroperasi dengan lancar. Lap permukaan 
gelangsar dengan kain dan kemudian sapu sedikit minyak untuk menggunakan produk. Ini 
membolehkan produk beroperasi dengan lancar.

• Sapu minyak bersih pada permukaan terutamanya permukaan rujukan. Kekurangan minyak boleh 
menyebabkan permukaan bercalar, menjadikan pergerakan gelangsar tidak lancar.

• Selepas digunakan, ambil langkah-langkah pencegahan kakisan. Kakisan boleh menyebabkan 
instrumen tidak berfungsi.

 SIMPAN BUKU PANDUAN INI UNTUK RUJUKAN MASA DEPAN. 
 Untuk maklumat lanjut, rujuk kepada https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

เกจวดัความลกึชนิดไดอลั

►ข้อควรระวงัเพือ่ความปลอดภยั

เพื่อความปลอดภยัของผูป้ฏิบติังาน ใหใ้ชเ้คร่ืองมือน้ีตามค�าแนะน�าและขอ้มูลจ�าเพาะท่ีระบุไวใ้นคู่มือ 
ผูใ้ชน้ี้ การไม่ปฏิบติัตามวธีิใชง้านอาจท�าใหค้วามปลอดภยัลดลง

►หมายเหตุเกีย่วกบักฎระเบียบการส่งออก

หา้มกระท�าการใดๆ ไม่วา่โดยทางตรงหรือทางออ้มท่ีอาจละเมิดกฎหมายหรือกฎระเบียบของประเทศญ่ีปุ่น 
ประเทศของท่าน หรือสนธิสญัญาระหวา่งประเทศอ่ืนๆ ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการส่งออกหรือการส่งกลบัสินคา้

 ข้อควรระวงัในการใช้งาน   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

• ตอ้งมัน่ใจวา่ไดต้รวจสอบจุดศนูยต์ามขอ้แนะน�าดา้นล่าง

- หา้มปรับจุดอา้งอิงในบริเวณท่ีอุณหภมิูมีการเปล่ียนแปลงอยา่งฉบัพลนั ปรับอุณหภมิูของเคร่ืองมือใหอ้ยูท่ี่อุณหภมิูหอ้ง

- ก่อนท�าการวดั ใหเ้ช็ดเศษตดั/ฝุ่ นผง/ส่ิงสกปรก ออกจากพื้นผวิของส่วนสไลด ์พื้นผวิท่ีใชว้ดั และพื้นผวิท่ีมีขีดวดั

- ก่อนใชเ้กจวดัความลึกเพื่อท�าการวดั ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่เสน้ศนูยข์องเวอร์เนียร์และสเกลหลกัอยูต่รงกนั 

ในขณะท่ีพื้นผวิท่ีใชว้ดัและพื้นผวิอา้งอิงตั้งไดร้ะนาบกนับนแท่นระดบั

• ก่อนการใชง้านคร้ังแรก ใหใ้ชผ้า้เน้ือนุ่มชุบน�้ามนัท�าความสะอาด เช็ดน�้ามนักนัสนิมออกจากผลิตภณัฑ์

•  หากน�้ามนักนัสนิมแหง้ ผลิตภณัฑอ์าจท�างานไดไ้ม่ราบร่ืน ใหเ้ช็ดพื้นผวิของส่วนสไลดด์ว้ยผา้ แลว้ทาน�้ามนัเลก็นอ้ย

ก่อนใชง้าน จะช่วยใหผ้ลิตภณัฑท์�างานไดอ้ยา่งราบร่ืน

• ทาน�้ามนัท�าความสะอาดบนพ้ืนผวิของส่วนสไลด ์โดยเฉพาะบนพื้นผวิอา้งอิง น�้ามนัท่ีไม่เพียงพออาจท�าใหเ้กิดรอย

ขีดข่วนบนพื้นผวิส�าคญัต่างๆ และส่งผลใหส้ไลเดอร์เคล่ือนท่ีไดไ้ม่ราบร่ืน

• ใหบ้�ารุงรักษาดว้ยวธีิการป้องกนัการเกิดสนิมหลงัเสร็จการใชง้าน เพราะการเกิดสนิมสามารถท�าใหเ้คร่ืองมือวดั

ท�างานผดิปกติ

 เกบ็คู่มอืเล่มนีไ้ว้เพือ่ใช้อ้างองิในอนาคต 

 ส�าหรับรายละเอยีดเพิม่เตมิ กรุณาดูจาก https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

附錶深度規

▲

安全注意事項

使用本測器時，請遵守說明書上記載的規格、功能和使用注意事項，超出使用範
圍會影響本測器的安全性能。不按規定使用將不能確保安全。

▲
有關出口管制的注意事項

應同意並遵守不得直接或者間接違反日本或客戶方國家的法律，以及任何有關此
商品出口、再出口的其他國際協定的行為約定。

 使用注意事項 -------------------------------------------

 • 請務必按照以下注意要點檢查零點。
- 請勿在溫度急劇變化的場所進行調整，並在室溫下使儀器充分恆溫。
- 量測前，請拭除滑動表面、測定面和刻度表面上的碎屑/灰塵/污垢。
- 使用深度計進行量測之前，請確認測定面和基準面平放在平台上時，游標和主尺刻
度的零線重合。

 • 首次使用本產品前，請用浸有油的軟布將本產品上的防鏽油拭除。
 •  若防鏽油已變乾，本產品可能無法順利操作。用布擦拭滑動表面，然後在本產品上
塗抹少許油後再使用，這可使產品順利操作。
 •  在滑動表面，尤其是基準面上塗抹清潔油。缺油可能會導致表面刮傷，造成滑尺移
動不順。
 • 使用完畢後，請採取防鏽措施。生鏽會導致儀器故障。

 請保存此手冊以供日後參考。 

 如需更多資訊，請參見https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Thước đo độ sâu đĩa số
►Biện pháp an toàn
Để đảm bảo an toàn cho người vận hành, khi sử dụng dụng cụ này, hãy tuân thủ 
theo các hướng dẫn và thông số kỹ thuật được cung cấp trong Hướng dẫn sử 
dụng này. Nếu không tuân thủ theo hướng dẫn có thể không đảm bảo an toàn.
►Ghi chú về các quy định xuất khẩu
Không được thực hiện bất kỳ hành vi nào có thể trực tiếp hoặc gián tiếp vi phạm 
các điều luật hoặc quy định của Nhật Bản, quốc gia của bạn, hay bất kỳ hiệp ước 
quốc tế nào khác liên quan đến xuất khẩu hay tái xuất khẩu bất kỳ mặt hàng nào.

 Lưu ý khi sử dụng   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Đảm bảo kiểm tra điểm 0 bằng cách làm theo các điểm chú ý sau.

- Không thực hiện điều chỉnh ở những nơi nhiệt độ thay đổi đột ngột. Ổn định nhiệt 
đầy đủ cho sản phẩm ở nhiệt độ phòng.

- Trước khi đo, hãy lau sạch mạt/bụi/vết bẩn khỏi các bề mặt trượt, mặt đo và bề mặt chia độ.
- Trước khi đo bằng thước đo chiều sâu, hãy đảm bảo các vạch 0 của du xích và 

các thang đo chính trùng khớp nhau khi mặt đo và bề mặt tham chiếu được đặt 
ngang bằng trên một bàn vạch dấu.

• Trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm này lần đầu, hãy lau dầu chống rỉ sét khỏi sản phẩm 
bằng vải mềm thấm dầu làm sạch.

•  Nếu dầu chống rỉ sét bị khô, sản phẩm khó có thể vận hành trơn tru. Lau bề mặt 
thước trượt bằng vải, sau đó tra một ít dầu để sử dụng sản phẩm. Điều này sẽ giúp 
sản phẩm vận hành trơn tru.

• Tra dầu làm sạch lên các bề mặt trượt, đặc biệt là bề mặt tham chiếu. Thiếu dầu có 
thể gây ra vết trầy xước trên bề mặt khiến thanh trượt chuyển động không trơn tru.

• Sau khi sử dụng, hãy thực hiện các biện pháp chống ăn mòn. Tình trạng ăn mòn có 
thể làm hư hỏng dụng cụ này.

 GIỮ LẠI SÁCH HƯỚNG DẪN NÀY ĐỂ SỬ DỤNG TRONG TƯƠNG LAI. 
 Để biết thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp.

Číselníkový hloubkoměr
►Bezpečnostní pokyny
Aby byla zajištěna bezpečnost obsluhy, používejte tento přístroj v souladu s pokyny 
a specifikacemi uvedenými v tomto návodu k obsluze. Nedodržení těchto pokynů může ohrozit 
bezpečnost.
►Poznámky k vývozním předpisům
Nepřipusťte jednání, které by mohlo přímo nebo nepřímo porušovat jakýkoli zákon nebo nařízení 
Japonska, vaší země nebo jiné mezinárodní smlouvy týkající se vývozu nebo následného vývozu 
jakýchkoli komodit.

 Pokyny k použití   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
• Zkontrolujte nulový bod podle níže uvedených pokynů.

- Neprovádějte nastavení v místech, kde dochází k náhlé změně teploty. Přístroj dostatečně tepelně 
stabilizujte při pokojové teplotě.

- Před měřením otřete z kluzných ploch, měřicích ploch a stupnic třísky, prach a nečistoty.
- Před měřením pomocí hloubkoměru zkontrolujte, že jsou nulové čáry nonia a hlavní stupnice při 

přiložení měřicí plochy a referenční plochy k pracovní desce zarovnané.
• Před prvním použitím tohoto posuvného měřítka setřete z jeho povrchu měkkou utěrkou navlhčenou  

v čisticím oleji původní antikorozní olej.
•  Pokud dojde k vyschnutí antikorozního oleje, posuvník výrobku se nemusí pohybovat hladce. Před 

dalším použítím výrobku otřete kluznou plochu utěrkou a poté na ni naneste malé množství oleje.  
Tím můžete obnovit hladký pohyb posuvníku výrobku.

• Na kluzné plochy, a zejména na referenční plochy, naneste čistý olej. Nedostatek oleje může způsobit 
poškrábání kritických povrchů, což může mít za následek nerovnoměrný pohyb posuvníku.

• Po použití proveďte ošetření proti korozi. Koroze může způsobit nesprávnou funkci přístroje.

 ULOŽTE TENTO NÁVOD PRO BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ. 

 Více informací naleznete na stránkách https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 

Глубиномер с круговой шкалой
►Правила техники безопасности
Для обеспечения безопасности оператора используйте инструмент в соответствии с 
инструкциями и спецификациями, указанными в руководстве пользователя. 
Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к угрозе безопасности.
►Примечания к правилам экспорта
Не совершайте действий, которые могли бы прямо или косвенно нарушать какие-либо законы или 
нормативные акты Японии, вашей страны или какие-либо другие международные договора, 
касающиеся экспорта или реэкспорта любых товаров.

 Меры предосторожности при эксплуатации    -----------------------------------------------------------
• Обязательно проверяйте точку отсчета, следуя примечаниям, приведенным ниже

- Не выполняйте настройку прибора в местах со значительными колебаниями температуры. Перед 
использованием выдержите прибор при комнатной температуре для его стабилизации.

- Перед проведением измерений сотрите пыль/стружку/загрязнения с поверхностей скольжения, шкал и 
измерительных поверхностей прибора.

- Перед выполнением измерений с помощью штангенглубиномера убедитесь, что нулевые линии нониусной и 
основной шкал совпадают, когда измерительная и базовая плоскости выставлены по уровню на поверочной 
плите.

• Прежде чем использовать этот штангенциркуль в первый раз, сотрите антикоррозионное масло с прибора 
салфеткой из мягкой ткани, смоченной в чистящем масле.

•  При высыхании антикоррозийного масла прибор может перемещаться рывками. Протрите скользящую 
поверхность тканью, а затем нанесите небольшое количество масла перед использованием прибора. Это 
поможет обеспечить плавную работу прибора.

• Нанесите чистое масло на поверхности скольжения, особенно на базовые поверхности. Нехватка масла может 
привести к появлению царапин на рабочих поверхностях, что приведет к  заеданию рамки при перемещении.

• После использования прибора применяйте противокоррозионные средства для предотвращения появления 
ржавчины. Ржавчина может привести к неисправности прибора.

 СОХРАНЯЙТЕ ЭТО РУКОВОДСТВО ДЛЯ ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. 

 Дополнительную информацию можно получить, посетив веб-страницу      
 https://manual.mitutoyo.co.jp. 




